secured acquisition credit facility from STAG GI that currently has $33.6 million of borrowing capacity and a commitment letter for an
additional $65 million secured acquisition credit facility. We expect to fund property acquisitions initially through a combination of cash
available from offering proceeds, our credit facilities and traditional mortgage financing. Where possible, we also anticipate using common units
of limited partnership interest in our operating partnership ("common units") to acquire properties from existing owners seeking a tax-deferred
transaction. We intend to meet our long-term liquidity needs through cash provided by operations and use of other financing methods as
available from time to time including, but not limited to, secured and unsecured debt, perpetual and non-perpetual preferred stock, additional
common equity issuances, letters of credit and other arrangements. In addition, we may invest in properties subject to existing mortgages or
similar liens.

5

Edgar Filing: STAG Industrial, Inc. - Form S-11/A

17

Table of Contents

Our Properties

   The following tables portray the property type, geographic, and industry diversity of our properties and tenants, respectively, as of
December 31, 2010:

Property Type
Total Number
of Properties Occupancy(1)

Total Rentable
Square Feet

Percentage of
Total Rentable

Square Feet

Total
Annualized

Rent per
Leased Square

Foot

Total
Annualized

Rent

Percentage of
Total

Annualized
Rent

(dollars in
thousands)

Warehouse/Distribution 43 89.3% 9,788,490 71.3% $ 3.42 $ 29,915 59.9%
Flex/Office 21 89.1% 1,243,221 9.1% 9.92 10,993 22.0%
Manufacturing 26 90.6% 2,693,679 19.6% 3.71 9,059 18.1%

Total/Weighted Average 90 89.6% 13,725,390 100% $ 4.07 $ 49,967 100%

State
Total Number
of Properties Occupancy(1)

Total Rentable
Square Feet

Percentage of
Total Rentable

Square Feet

Total Annualized
Rent per

Leased Square
Foot

Total
Annualized

Rent

Percentage of
Total

Annualized
Rent

(dollars in
thousands)

North Carolina 9 100.0% 2,241,973 16.3% $ 3.85 $ 8,636 17.3%
Ohio 11 75.0% 2,160,330 15.7% 3.94 6,386 12.8%
Wisconsin 6 98.9% 1,299,262 9.5% 2.83 3,636 7.3%
Michigan 7 93.8% 1,195,201 8.7% 2.75 3,080 6.2%
Maine 6 100.0% 378,979 2.8% 7.33 2,778 5.6%
Indiana 11 89.9% 854,228 6.2% 3.44 2,645 5.3%
Tennessee 2 100.0% 761,106 5.5% 3.33 2,538 5.1%
Minnesota 2 100.0% 558,894 4.1% 4.25 2,374 4.8%
Kentucky 2 97.3% 868,503 6.3% 2.71 2,290 4.6%
Florida 4 56.6% 329,184 2.4% 9.91 1,846 3.7%
New Jersey 2 100.0% 315,500 2.3% 5.45 1,718 3.4%
Massachusetts 3 58.5% 187,983 1.4% 7.19 790 1.6%
All Others 25 81.5% 2,574,247 18.8% 5.36 11,250 22.3%

Total/Weighted Average 90 89.6% 13,725,390 100% $ 4.07 $ 49,967 100%

(1)
Calculated as the average occupancy weighted by each property's rentable square footage. A few properties have more than one tenant.

6

Edgar Filing: STAG Industrial, Inc. - Form S-11/A

18

Table of Contents

Industry

Total
Number

of Leases(1)
Total Leased
Square Feet

Percentage
of

Total Leased
Square Feet

Total
Annualized

Rent

Percentage
of

Total
Annualized

Rent
(dollars in thousands)

Containers & Packaging 8 1,975,891 16.0% $ 7,416 14.8%
Business Services 5 759,960 6.2% 4,933 9.9%
Personal Products 6 1,734,489 14.1% 4,788 9.6%
Industrial Equipment, Components &
Metals 7 824,318 6.7% 3,600 7.2%

[…]

1 year(2) 1-3 years(3) 3-5 years(4)

More than
5 years

unaudited

(dollars in thousands)
Principal payments(1) $ 207,550 $ 4,807 $ 202,743 $ � �
Interest payments�fixed rate debt 8,830 8,151 679 � �
Interest payments�variable rate debt 2,584 2,392 192 � �
Loan guaranty fee 3,314 3,062 252 � �

Total $ 222,278 $ 18,412 $ 203,866 $ � �

(1)
The terms of the Anglo Master Loan (Fund III) agreement also stipulate that a capital improvement escrow be funded monthly in an amount equal to
the difference between the payments required under a 25-year amortizing loan and a 20-year amortizing loan.

(2)
Period from January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011.

(3)
Period from January 1, 2012 to December 31, 2014.

(4)
Period from January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2016.

   On a Pro Forma Basis Before Paydowns.   The following table sets forth our principal obligations and commitments, including periodic
interest payments related to the indebtedness outstanding as of December 31, 2010, on a pro forma basis, other than pro forma paydowns from
the proceeds of this offering:

Payments by Period

Total(6)
Less than
1 year(3) 1-3 years(4) 3-5 years(5)

More than
5 years

unaudited

(dollars in thousands)
Principal payments(1)(2) $ 396,102 $ 93,580 $ 206,873 $ 3,163 $ 92,486
Interest payments�fixed rate debt 73,908 16,541 33,874 12,212 11,281
Interest payments�variable rate debt 2,801 2,425 376 0 0
Obligations under ground leases 5,281 0 558 0 4,723

Total $ 478,092 $ 112,546 $ 241,681 $ 15,375 $ 108,490

Edgar Filing: STAG Industrial, Inc. - Form S-11/A

98

(1)
The terms of the Anglo Master Loan (Fund III) agreement also stipulate that a capital improvement escrow be funded monthly in an amount equal to
the difference between the payments required under a 25-year amortizing loan and a 20-year amortizing loan.

72

Edgar Filing: STAG Industrial, Inc. - Form S-11/A

99

Table of Contents

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL
CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

(2)
Management company debt of $3.0 million has no stated maturity date and is not included in this table.

(3)
Period from January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011.

(4)
Period from January 1, 2012 to December 31, 2014.

(5)
Period from January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2016.

(6)
Does not include $5.4 million subordinate mortgage debt secured by certain of our properties and the option properties.

   On a Pro Forma Basis After Paydowns.   The following table sets forth our principal obligations and commitments, including periodic
interest payments related to the indebtedness outstanding as of December 31, 2010, including pro forma paydowns from the proceeds of this
offering:

Payments by Period

Total
Less than
1 year(3) 1-3 years(4) 3-5 years(5)

More than
5 years

unaudited

(dollars in thousands)
Principal payments(1)(2) $ 172,904 $ 3,093 $ 74,162 $ 3,163 $ 92,486
Interest payments�fixed rate debt $ 58,912 $ 10,022 $ 25,397 $ 12,212 $ 11,281
Interest payments�variable rate debt $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0
Obligations under ground leases $ 5,281 $ 0 $ 558 $ 0 $ 4,723

Total $ 237,097 $ 13,115 $ 100,117 $ 15,375 $ 108,490

(1)
The terms of the Anglo Master Loan (Fund III) agreement also stipulate that a capital improvement escrow be funded monthly in an amount equal to
the difference between the payments required under a 25-year amortizing loan and a 20-year amortizing loan.

(2)
Principal payments in connection with the Anglo Master Loan (Fund III) agreement inherent in this table assume that those payments are pro-rated
based on the amount of debt remaining after paydown.

(3)
Period from January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011.

(4)
Period from January 1, 2012 to December 31, 2014.

(5)
Period from January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2016.

[…]

In addition to the contractual obligations set forth in the table above, we expect to enter into employment agreements with certain of our
executive officers. These employment agreements provide for salary, discretionary bonus, incentive compensation and other benefits, all as more
fully described under "Management�Employment Agreements."

Consolidated Indebtedness to be Outstanding After this Offering and Giving Effect to the Financing Transactions

Edgar Filing: STAG Industrial, Inc. - Form S-11/A

100

   As of December 31, 2010, we had, after pro forma paydowns, total outstanding debt of approximately $172.9 million. The weighted
average annual interest rate on our consolidated indebtedness would have been 5.8% (after giving effect to our interest rate swaps). On a pro
forma basis as of December 31, 2010, we had no long-term debt exposed to fluctuations in short-term interest rates.

73

Edgar Filing: STAG Industrial, Inc. - Form S-11/A

101

Table of Contents

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL
CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

   The following table sets forth certain information with respect to the indebtedness outstanding as of December 31, 2010 on a pro forma
basis:

Loan Principal Fixed/Floating Rate Maturity
(dollars in thousands)

Anglo Master Loan
(Fund III)(1) $ 71,974 LIBOR + 3.00%(2) 5.17% 1/31/2012(3)

CIGNA Investment, Inc.
(STAG GI) 60,992 Fixed 6.50% 2/1/2018
CIGNA Investment, Inc.
(STAG GI)(4) 31,423 Fixed 5.75% 2/1/2018
CIBC, Inc. (STAG GI) 8,515 Fixed 7.05%(5) 8/1/2027
Secured Corporate
Revolving Credit Facility (6) (6) (7)

Total/Weighted Average $ 172,904 5.8%

(1)
Secured by certain properties of Fund III. It is anticipated that $85.8 million of the total loan balance of $157.8 million will be paid down with offering
proceeds resulting in a pro forma balance of $72.0 million.

(2)
Swapped for a fixed rate of 2.165% plus the 3.00% spread for an effective fixed rate of 5.165%. The swap expires at the stated maturity date of the
loan.

(3)
We have executed a commitment letter, subject to customary closing conditions, to extend the maturity date of the Anglo Master Loan (Fund III) to
October 2013.

(4)
We currently have $33.6 million of borrowing capacity under this secured acquisition credit facility.